
536276582 

 
Docket: 
Exhibit Number 
Commissioner 
Admin. Law Judge 
Public Advocates Office 
Witness(es) 

 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
A.24-01-002 et al.   
Cal Adv - #         
Darcie L. Houck 
Margery L. Melvin 
Zavad Sarkar         

  
 

 

 
PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE 

California Public Utilities Commission 
 

 

REPORT  
ON  

PIPELINE REPLACEMENT, 
DEPRECIATION RESERVE & EXPENSE, 

RATE BASE AND PFAS  
MEMO ACCOUNT 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

San Francisco, California 
July 24, 2024  

 
 



 

i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

MEMORANDUM .................................................................................................... 1 
CHAPTER 1 - AVR PIPELINE REPLACEMENT ............................................. 1-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 1-1 
II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 1-1 
III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 1-1 

A. Summary of Liberty’s Proposal ...................................................... 1-1 

B. Eliminating Previously Funded Projects ........................................ 1-2 

C. Adjustment to Adders in Cost Estimate .......................................... 1-4 

1. Consultant/Design ..................................................................... 1-5 

2. Inspection .................................................................................. 1-5 

3. Miscellaneous Charges .............................................................. 1-6 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 1-8 

CHAPTER 2 - PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT ........................................... 2-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 2-1 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 2-1 

III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 2-1 

A. Summary of Liberty’s Proposal ...................................................... 2-1 

B. Eliminating Previously Funded Projects ........................................ 2-2 

C. Adjustment to Adders in Cost Estimate .......................................... 2-4 

1. Consultant/Design ..................................................................... 2-5 

2. Inspection .................................................................................. 2-6 

3. Miscellaneous Charges .............................................................. 2-6 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 2-7 

CHAPTER 3 - EMERGENCY MAIN REPLACEMENT, 
HYDRANTS, AND SERVICES ............................................................... 3-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 3-1 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 3-1 

III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 3-1 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 3-4 



 

ii 

CHAPTER 4 - DEPRECIATION RESERVE & EXPENSES ............................. 4-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 4-1 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 4-1 

III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 4-1 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 4-3 

CHAPTER 5 - RATE BASE ................................................................................ 5-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 5-1 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 5-1 

III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 5-1 

A. Rate Base ........................................................................................ 5-1 

B. Construction Work in Progress ....................................................... 5-3 

C. CWIP Error in RO .......................................................................... 5-5 

D. Project Adjustments ........................................................................ 5-5 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 5-7 

CHAPTER 6 - POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES 
MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT MODIFICATION .................................. 6-1 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................... 6-1 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................... 6-1 

III. ANALYSIS ................................................................................................ 6-1 

IV. CONCLUSION .......................................................................................... 6-2 

APPENDIX A – Qualification of Witness 

APPENDIX B – Supporting Attachments  

 

 



 

1 

MEMORANDUM 1 
The Public Advocates Office at the California Public Utilities Commission (“Cal 2 

Advocates”) examined application material, data request responses, and other 3 

information presented by Liberty Utilities Apple Valley Ranchos Water Corp (“AVR”) 4 

and Liberty Utilities Park (“Park”) in Application (“A.”) 24-01-002 et al. to provide the 5 

California Public Utilities Commission (“Commission” or “CPUC”) with 6 

recommendations in the interests of ratepayers for safe and reliable service at the lowest 7 

cost. Zaved Sarkar prepared this report under the general supervision of Program 8 

Manager Richard Rauschmeier, Program & Project Supervisor Hani Moussa, and Project 9 

Lead Suliman Ibrahim. Peter Chau is Cal Advocates' legal counsel. 10 

Although every effort was made to comprehensively review, analyze, and provide 11 

the Commission with recommendations on each ratemaking and policy aspect presented 12 

in the Application, the absence of Cal Advocates’ testimony of any particular issue 13 

connotes neither agreement nor disagreement of the underlying request, methodology, or 14 

policy position related to that issue.15 



 

1-1 

CHAPTER 1 - AVR PIPELINE REPLACEMENT 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 
This chapter discusses Apple Valley Ranchos Water’s (AVR) proposed pipeline 3 

replacement schedule and Cal Advocates’ recommended budget for 2024 to 2027.1  Cal 4 

Advocates uses its recommended pipeline budget in this chapter as a component of the 5 

total capital budget for Utility Plant-in-Service. 6 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 7 
The Commission should authorize a pipeline replacement budget of $3,387,971 8 

for 2024, $3,442,833 for 2025, $1,758,103 for 2026, and $126,629 for 2027 for AVR into 9 

rates. The recommended pipeline replacement budget is shown in Table 1-1 below. 10 

Table 1-1: Summary of Proposed vs. Recommended Budgets 11 

Year AVR's 
Budget 

Cal 
Advocates 

Budget 

Difference 
between AVR 

and Cal 
Advocates 

2024 $6,331,211 $3,387,971 $2,943,240 

2025 $5,306,592 $3,442,833 $1,863,759 

2026 $5,147,214 $1,758,103 $3,389,111 

2027 $4,585,472 $126,629 $4,458,843 

Total $21,370,489 $8,715,536 $12,654,953 

III. ANALYSIS  12 
A. Summary of Liberty’s Proposal  13 
For Test Years 2025, 2026, and escalation year 2027, AVR requests a pipeline 14 

replacement budget of approximately $5.3 million, $5.1 million, and $4.6 million, 15 

 
1 Liberty Utilities utilizes the fiscal year as its basis for financial statements.  Because the fiscal year 
straddles two different calendar years, the calendar year budget and fiscal year budget will not always 
match.  AVR proposes projects for the years 2024-2027.  Cal Advocates presents data for the years 2024-
2027 for pipeline projects in this chapter. 



 

1-2 

respectively.  In 2024, AVR projects it will spend $6.3 million at a 1% replacement rate 1 

of its pipelines.  Table 1-2 presents a breakdown of AVR’s proposed pipeline 2 

replacements.   3 

Table 1-2 Apple Valley Ranchos Water’s Proposed Pipeline Replacement 4 

  2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 
Main 
Replacement 
Miles 

3.18 2.53 2.19 2.11 10.02 

Replacement 
Miles as a % 
of Overall 
systems 

1% 0.56% 0.49% 0.47% 2% 

Main 
Replacement 
Budget 

$6,331,211 $5,306,592 $5,147,214 $4,585,472 $21,370,489 

 5 
Further, AVR requests $9.4 million2 for emergency main replacements, hydrants, 6 

and services.  These projects are discussed in Chapter 3.  7 

B. Eliminating Previously Funded Projects  8 
AVR proposes five projects in 2024, five projects in 2025, four projects in 2026, 9 

and three projects in 20273 along with “Consultant Engineering/Design” projects that 10 

span from 2024-2027. 11 

The Commission should remove $7,878,326 from the pipeline budget in AVR 12 

from 2024 to 2027 for the pipeline projects where the Commission previously authorized 13 

funding in rates during the 2022 GRC.  These are projects that ratepayers paid for under 14 

the assumption they would provide beneficial service but do not provide beneficial 15 

service to ratepayers. 16 

 
2 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B AVR Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 77-80. 
3 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, AVR Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 



 

1-3 

In the previous GRC, AVR proposed 23 pipeline projects between 2021-2025 and 1 

the Commission included the cost of these projects into rates.4  The table 1-3 below 2 

shows all the incomplete projects that AVR now proposes from 2024 to 2027 for which 3 

AVR previously received funding from customer rates: 4 

Table 1-3: Duplicate Mains Projects 5 

  

Project 

Proposed 
Completion 
Year in 2022 

GRC 

Proposed 
Completion 

Year in 
current GRC 

Cost 
Estimate 

from 2022 
GRC 

Cost Estimate in current 
GRC 

1 

AVMR5-7 - 
Nancotta 

Transmission 
Main- From Hwy 
18 Bore to Tao-

Phase 1 

2022 2025 $1,364,247 $2,027,040 

2 

AVMR-11 - 
Nisqually-Sitting 
Bull Easesment-

Kiowa to Tamiani 

2023 2026 $761,871 $894,266 

3 

AVMR-12 - Tao 
Transmission 

Main-Corwin to 
Munsee - Phase 2 

2023 2026 $1,223,268 $1,435,842 

4 

AVMR-14 - 
Kasson 

Transmission Main 
- Munsee to DK 

Tanks 

2024 2027 $1,062,289 $1,213,398 

5 

AVMR-13 - Tract 
3225 - Zuni to 

Thunderbird/West 
of Erie- Phase 2 

2022 2027 $960,307 $1,158,295 

6 

AVMR-21 - Tract 
3225-Zuni to 

Thunderbird/West 
of Ramona - Phase 

3 

2022 2027 $953,003 $1,149,485 

Total $6,324,985  $7,878,326  

 
4 Decision 23-02-003 February 2, 2023, at 56-66. 
5 AVMR = Apple Valley Main Replacement. 



 

1-4 

The Commission should remove the costs of these previously funded but 1 

incomplete main projects from the 2024 to 2027 capital budget regardless of AVR’s 2 

explanation for deferring the projects.  Based in part on AVR’s testimony and forecast for 3 

capital projects in the 2022 GRC, the Commission authorized increased rates for all these 4 

projects.  Since rates for the test years are based on forecasts, ratepayers are at risk of 5 

paying for projects that utilities do not complete.  Even if the utility completes the project 6 

in the following GRC cycle, ratepayers have still paid the annual cost of the projects 7 

(including a utility profit) for the years in which the project was included in rates but did 8 

not provide any service.  Instead of raising rates again in anticipation of the same projects 9 

being completed, the Commission should address cost recovery for these proposed and 10 

previously funded projects in a subsequent GRC when they are completed, used and 11 

useful, and providing tangible benefit to ratepayers.  Ratepayers should not be asked to 12 

pay twice for projects that have failed to provide benefits once. 13 

For all the above reasons, the Commission should remove the cost of the pipeline 14 

projects in Table 1-3, Column E from the 2024 to 2027 capital budget. Ratepayers have 15 

already funded these projects once without receiving any benefits.  AVR should seek cost 16 

recovery of these pipeline projects in a subsequent GRC but only if these projects have 17 

been completed. 18 

C. Adjustment to Adders in Cost Estimate 19 
The Commission should reduce the different price adders that Liberty uses in 20 

AVR to estimate its pipeline projects.  These include consultant/design, inspection costs, 21 

and miscellaneous charges. 22 

Pipeline replacement is a routine project with which Liberty has extensive 23 

experience.  Adding unnecessary and inflated cost adders is detrimental to ratepayers 24 

who are not getting any additional benefits in funding such endeavors.  Furthermore, 25 

some of the proposed project adders are duplicative of costs already included in AVR’s 26 

proposed budget. 27 



 

1-5 

1. Consultant/Design 1 
AVR uses a fixed $75,00 consultant/design adder for each pipeline project with 2 

3,500 linear feet or more.  In response to the discovery, Liberty states that “to maintain a 3 

standard design cost estimate for AVR and Park, AVR adopted the design cost of 4 

$75,000 used by Park.”6  Liberty further explained that “the design costs for Park projects 5 

were determined by reviewing consultant design service quotes from recent years”7 6 

Liberty included a vendor quote for the Carlin and Olanda pipeline project from a 7 

consulting company named PSOMAS.8  The vendor quote shows a total fee of $57,300 8 

(no optional items) and another $24,445 (optional task) with a total of $81,745.  This is 9 

completely redundant because Liberty already estimates a yearly budget for 10 

“Consultant/Design” services along with its Transmission & Distribution projects which 11 

amounts to $451,139 for the years 2024-2027 in this GRC.9  AVR forecasts spending 12 

between $106,080 and $189,944 annually from 2024-2027 for design and engineering 13 

services provided by outside consultants on planned capital improvement projects.10  14 

Approving a fixed $75,000 per pipeline project adder when AVR’s budget 15 

contains duplicative cost justifications would be unreasonable.  The Commission should 16 

remove the $75,000 consultant/design fee when calculating the total cost estimates for 17 

each pipeline project in AVR. 18 

2. Inspection 19 
Liberty applies an inspection rate of $240/hour and an estimated 275 hours per 20 

project for a total $66,000 inspection budget per pipeline for AVR.  To justify this rate, 21 

 
6 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 1. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
7 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 4. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
8 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 4, Attachment: Q4 032-ZS Consultant Design Proposal.pdf  
(Testimony Attachment 1-6). 
9 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 
10 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B AVR Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 76, line 19-21. 



 

1-6 

Liberty provided vendor quotes (for four projects) and a spreadsheet breakdown of how it 1 

derived the $240/hour inspection rate.11 2 

Upon closer examination of the vendor quotes, Cal Advocates discovered that 3 

Liberty used the correct dollar amount for the total proposed work from the vendor but 4 

failed to use the total hours mentioned in the vendor quotes for each project.  This 5 

inflated the actual inspection rate per hour.  Cal Advocates corrected the hours and 6 

derived a $133/hour inspection rate as shown below in Table 1-4. Cal Advocates further 7 

removed the additional 20% added on top of the base inspection rate used by AVR to 8 

increase the rate per hour.  Inspection rates should be a fixed cost and not variable, as 9 

correctly noted by the vendor quotes.  10 

The Commission should adopt the total inspection budget to $36,575 when 11 

calculating the total cost estimates for each pipeline project in AVR using an inspection 12 

rate of $133/hour and an estimated 275 hours of inspection work. 13 

Table 1-4: Corrected calculation for inspection rate/hour 14 

 15 
3. Miscellaneous Charges 16 

A miscellaneous charge of either $100,000 or $200,000 is included per pipeline 17 

project for this GRC.  Upon inquiry, Liberty explained that “No miscellaneous estimates 18 

 
11 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 3, Attachment: Q3 032-ZS 2023 Consultant Proposal for 
Inspection.pdf and Q3 032-ZS Inspection Rate.xlsx (Testimony Attachment 1-2, 1-3 and 1-4). 



 

1-7 

have been added to pipeline cost estimates at this time.”12  Liberty later corrected this 1 

statement by admitting it added $100,000 or $200,000 for pipeline projects (for AVR).13  2 

According to Liberty “These lump sum estimates were added to the project cost to 3 

account for air and vacuum stations, blow-offs, and additional fire hydrants that were not 4 

included in the materials list for construction.”14 5 

This inflates the construction budget by indirectly adding factors that should 6 

already be estimated while designing the project.  Liberty’s failure to properly budget for 7 

the “material list for construction” should not be a cost that ratepayers need to bear.  8 

Including a nondetailed miscellaneous charge for which Liberty failed to budget, reduces 9 

transparency and circumvents detailed Commission review.  In a general rate case, a 10 

utility must demonstrate the reasonableness of every dollar in its revenue requirement.15  11 

Simply adding $100,000 or $200,000 as a miscellaneous charge to account for items “that 12 

were not included in the material list for construction” is not an acceptable substitute for 13 

a detailed justification of what exactly the ratepayers are paying for.  14 

One exception to this general policy where AVR has adequately demonstrated the 15 

need for a miscellaneous charge is the AVRM -24 Symeron to St. Timothy – Hwy 18” 16 

project (Symeron Project).  The Commission should approve a miscellaneous charge of 17 

$200,000 for the Symeron Project as it relates to the estimate to jack and bore across 18 

Highway 18 because the Town of Apple Valley does not permit trench cutting across this 19 

highway.  20 

The Commission should remove the remaining miscellaneous charges of $100,000 21 

or $200,000 (whichever is applicable) when calculating the total cost estimates for each 22 

pipeline project in AVR.  These miscellaneous charges circumvent the Commission’s 23 

recent decisions to remove speculative contingency adders to projects.16 24 

 
12 Liberty’s Response to DR SIB-006, Response 1.h. (Testimony Attachment 1-6). 
13 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 2. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
14 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 2. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
15 D.96-12-066 at 5. 
16 D.24-03-042 at 24-27. 



 

1-8 

Table 1-5 shows the calculation for each pipeline project after adjustments to price 1 

adders are made. 2 

Table 1-5: Total Project Estimates After Adjustments to Price Adders 3 

 4 

IV. CONCLUSION 5 
The Commission should adopt a pipeline replacement budget of $3,387,971 for 6 

2024, $3,442,833 for 2025, $1,758,103 for 2026, and $126,629 for 2027 for AVR into 7 

rates. 8 



 

2-1 

CHAPTER 2  - PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT  1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 
This chapter discusses Park Water’s (Park) proposed pipeline replacement 3 

schedule and Cal Advocates’ recommended budget for 2024 to 2027.17  Cal Advocates 4 

uses its recommended pipeline budget in this chapter as a component of the total capital 5 

budget for Utility Plant-in-Service. 6 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 7 
The Commission should adopt a pipeline replacement budget of $2,426,753 for 

2024, $112,350 for 2025, $1,028,058 for 2026, and $2,307,828 for 2027 for Park into 

rates. The recommended pipeline replacement budget is shown in Table 2-1 below. 

Table 2-1: Summary of Proposed vs. Recommended Budgets 8 

Year Parks's 
Budget 

Cal 
Advocates 

Budget 

Difference 
between 
Park and 

Cal 
Advocates 

2024 $8,544,657 $2,426,753 $6,117,904 

2025 $8,973,754 $112,350 $8,861,404 

2026 $4,733,271 $1,028,058 $3,705,213 

2027 $6,615,810 $2,307,828 $4,307,982 

Total $28,867,492 $5,874,988 $22,992,504 
 9 
III. ANALYSIS  10 

A. Summary of Liberty’s Proposal 11 
For Test Years 2025, 2026, and escalation year 2027, Park requests a pipeline 12 

replacement budget of approximately $8.9 million, $4.7 million, and $6.6 million, 13 

 
17 Liberty Utilities utilizes the fiscal year as its basis for financial statements.  Because the fiscal year 
straddles two different calendar years, the calendar year budget and fiscal year budget will not always 
match. Park proposes projects for the years 2024-2027.  Cal Advocates presents data for the years 2024-
2027 for pipeline projects in this chapter. 



 

2-2 

respectively.  In 2024, Park will spend $8.5 million at a 0.5% replacement rate for its 1 

pipelines.  Table 2-2 presents a breakdown of Park’s proposed pipeline replacements.   2 

Table 2-2 Park Water’s Proposed Pipeline Replacement 3 
 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 

Main 
Replacement 

Miles 
1.28 1.49 1.59 1.70 6.06 

Replacement 
Miles as a % 

of Overall 
systems 

0.50% 0.58% 0.62% 0.66% 2% 

Main 
Replacement 

Budget 
$8,544,657 $8,973,754 $4,733,271 $6,615,810 $28,867,492 

 4 
Further, Park requests $9.1 million for emergency main replacements, hydrants, 5 

and services.18  These projects are discussed in Chapter 3.  6 

B. Eliminating Previously Funded Projects  7 
Park proposes four projects in 2024, two projects in 2025, three projects in 2026, 8 

and three projects in 202719 along with “Consultant Engineering/Design” projects that 9 

span from 2024-2027. 10 

The Commission should remove a total of $23,455,400 from the pipeline budget in 11 

Park during the years 2024 to 2027 for the pipeline projects where the Commission has 12 

previously authorized funding in rates during the 2022 GRC. 13 

In the previous GRC, Park proposed to complete 14 pipeline projects between 14 

2021-2025.  The Commission authorized funding in rates for all of Park’s proposed 15 

pipeline projects.20  The table below shows all projects that Park proposes from 2024 to 16 

2027 for which Park previously received authorization to increase rates: 17 

18 

 
18 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B Park Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 77-80. 
19 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Park Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 
20 Decision 23-02-003 February 2, 2023, at 51-54. 



 

2-3 

Table 2-3: Duplicate Mains Projects 1 

 (A) 
Project 

(B)  
Proposed 

Completion 
Year in 

2022 GRC 

(C)  
Proposed 

Completion 
Year in 
current 

GRC 

(D)  
Cost Estimate 

from 2022 
GRC 

(E) Cost 
Estimate in 

current GRC 

1 
CBMR21-5 
- Carlin & 

Olanda 
2022 2024 $1,589,087 $2,999,385 

2 

CBMR-6 - 
Clark - 

Rosecrans 
to Faywood 

2022 2027 $922,601 $1,413,664 

3 

CBMR-7 - 
Excelsior - 
Crossdale 
to Gridley 

2024 2025 $1,023,218 $1,811,535 

4 
CBMR-8 - 
Alondra - 

Aprilia 
2023 2025 $1,890,971 $3,249,869 

5 

CBMR-9 - 
Aprilia - 

Caldwell – 
Central 

2024 2026 $3,134,983 $5,477,535 

6 

CBMR 10 - 
Clivenden
Broadacres

Grandee 

2024 2025 $2,069,978 $3,182,400 

7 
CBMR-11 - 

Liggett – 
Rosecrans 

2024 2026 $1,153,893 $        
1,614,213 

8 

CBMR-12 - 
Jersey - 

Rosecrans - 
Liggett 

2025 2027 $1,931,414 $3,706,799 

Total $13,716,145 $23,455,400 
 2 

The Commission should remove the costs of these duplicate main projects from 3 

the 2024 to 2027 capital budget regardless of Park’s explanation for deferring the 4 

projects.  Even after pointing out the case of deferring projects in Cal Advocates 5 

 
21 CBMR = Central Basin Main Replacement. 



 

2-4 

Testimony22, the Commission still authorized the increase in rates based in part on Park’s 1 

testimony and forecast for capital projects in the 2022 GRC.  Since rates for the test years 2 

are based on forecasts, ratepayers are at risk of paying for projects that utilities do not 3 

complete.  Even if the utility completes the project in the following GRC cycle, 4 

ratepayers still experience a lag between paying for costs and receiving benefits.  Instead 5 

of raising rates again in anticipation of the same projects, the Commission should account 6 

for the completed plant additions in the next GRC after reviewing the reasonableness of 7 

the actual costs. 8 

The Commission in its previous GRC decision stated, “Cal Advocates does not 9 

present evidence that there is a pattern of repeated deferment of these main projects23” 10 

and further went on to state that “if the Commission finds subsequent deferrals to be 11 

unreasonable, the Commission may reduce or disallow future funding requests for these 12 

projects.”24  Liberty Utilities has established the practice of deferring projects (both in 13 

AVR and Park) and returning in subsequent GRCs to ask for almost double the original 14 

project costs repeatedly. 15 

Due to the increase in ratepayers having previously paid for these projects 16 

(including a utility profit) without receiving any of the benefits of the projects being 17 

complete, the Commission should remove the cost of the pipeline projects in Table 2-3, 18 

Column E from the 2024 to 2027 capital budget.  The Commission should review the 19 

reasonableness of these pipeline projects’ actual costs after Park completes them. 20 

C. Adjustment to Adders in Cost Estimate 21 
The Commission should reduce the different price adders that Liberty uses in Park 22 

to estimate its pipeline projects.  These include consultant/design, inspection costs, and 23 

miscellaneous charges. 24 

 
22 A2107003 et al. Liberty Utilities 2022 GRC, Public Advocates Testimony – Reports on the Result of 
Operations LIBERTY UTILITIES (PARK WATER) CORP, at 6-1 to 6-4. 
23 Decision 23-02-003 February 2, 2023, at 53. 
24 Decision 23-02-003 February 2, 2023, at 54. 



 

2-5 

Pipeline replacement is a routine project with which Liberty has extensive 1 

experience.  Adding unnecessary and inflated cost adders is detrimental to ratepayers 2 

who are not getting any additional benefits in funding such endeavors.  Furthermore, 3 

some of the proposed project adders are duplicative of costs already included in Park’s 4 

proposed budget. 5 

1. Consultant/Design 6 
Park uses a fixed $75,00 consultant/design adder for each pipeline project with 7 

3,500 linear feet or more.  In response to the discovery, Liberty states that “to maintain a 8 

standard design cost estimate for AVR and Park, Park adopted the design cost of $75,000 9 

used by Park.”25  Liberty further explained that “the design costs for Park projects were 10 

determined by reviewing consultant design service quotes from recent years”26 11 

Liberty included a vendor quote for the Carlin and Olanda pipeline project from a 12 

consulting company named PSOMAS.27  The vendor quote shows a total fee of $57,300 13 

(no optional items) and another $24,445 (optional task) with a total of $81,745.  This is 14 

completely redundant because Liberty already estimates a yearly budget for 15 

“Consultant/Design” services along with its Transmission & Distribution projects which 16 

amounts to $450,151 for the years 2024-2027 in this GRC.28  Liberty Park Water 17 

forecasts spending between $106,080 and $189,944 annually from 2024-2027 for design 18 

and engineering services provided by outside consultants on planned capital improvement 19 

projects.29  20 

Approving a fixed $75,000 per pipeline project adder when Park’s budget contains 21 

duplicative cost justifications would be unreasonable.  The Commission should remove 22 

 
25 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 1. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
26 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 4. (Testimony Attachment 1-1). 
27 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 4, Attachment: Q4 032-ZS Consultant Design 
Proposal.pdf. (Testimony Attachment 1-5). 
28 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 
29 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B AVR Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 76, line 19-21. 



 

2-6 

the $75,000 consultant/design fee when calculating the total cost estimates for each 1 

pipeline project in Park. 2 

2. Inspection 3 
Liberty applies an inspection rate of $240/hour and an estimated 320-480 hours 4 

per project for a total of $76,800 or $115,200 inspection budget per pipeline for Park.  To 5 

justify this rate, Liberty provided vendor quotes (for four projects) and a spreadsheet 6 

breakdown of how it derived the $240/hour inspection rate.30 7 

As Chapter 1, Section C.2 explains, Cal Advocates derived a $133/hour inspection 8 

rate.  Cal Advocates further removed the additional 20% added on top of the base 9 

inspection rate used by AVR to increase the rate per hour.  Inspection rates should be a 10 

fixed cost and not variable, as correctly noted by the vendor quotes.  11 

The Commission should adjust the total inspection budget to $42,560 when 12 

calculating the total cost estimates for each pipeline project in the Park system using an 13 

inspection rate of $133/hour and an estimated 320-480 hours of inspection work. 14 

3. Miscellaneous Charges 15 
The Commission should only approve the $100,000 charge for the “CBMR-16 - 16 

Area 41 & Target - Phase 2” pipeline project as it relates to costs for road easement.  The 17 

Commission should remove the remaining miscellaneous charges (where applicable) 18 

when calculating the total cost estimates for each pipeline project in Park, as discussed in 19 

Chapter 1, Section C.3. 20 

Table 2-4 shows the calculation for each pipeline project after adjustments to price 21 

adders are made. 22 

Table 2-4: Total Project Estimates After Adjustments to Price Adders 23 

 24 

 
30 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Response 3, Attachment: Q3 032-ZS 2023 Consultant Proposal for 
Inspection.pdf and Q3 032-ZS Inspection Rate.xlsx. (Testimony Attachment 1-2, 1-3 and 1-4). 

Year Proposed Pipeline Project Materials
Consultant

/ Design Inspection Permits
Misc 

Charges
Misc/Plans

/Fedex

Field 
Labor 
Costs Subtotal

A &G 
@8%

Escalated 
to 2023 @ 

3.12%

Total 
Project 

Estimate
2024-
2025

MCMN-1 - La Canada Irrigation District Interconnect  $1,300,000 -$         42,560$   2,490$ -$        1,000$     18,114$ 1,364,164$ 109,133$ 45,967$   1,019,264$ 

2024 CBMR-16 - Area 41 & Target - Phase 2  $   885,250 -$         42,560$   1,650$ 100,000$ -$        43,839$ 1,073,299$ 85,864$   36,166$   1,195,329$ 
2026 MCMR-5 - Burning Tree Dr Main Replacement  $   750,000 -$         42,560$   -$    -$        1,000$     28,664$ 822,224$    65,778$   27,706$   915,708$    



 

2-7 

IV. CONCLUSION 1 
The Commission should adopt a pipeline replacement budget of $2,426,753 for 2 

2024, $112,350 for 2025, $1,028,058 for 2026, and $2,307,828 for 2027 for Park into 3 

rates.4 



 

3-1 

CHAPTER 3  - EMERGENCY MAIN REPLACEMENT, HYDRANTS, AND 1 
SERVICES 2 

I. INTRODUCTION 3 
This Chapter discusses Apple Valley Ranch Water’s (AVR) and Park Water’s 4 

(Park) proposed budget for emergency main replacements, hydrants, and service lines 5 

and Cal Advocates’ recommended budget for the years 2025 to 2027.  Cal Advocates 6 

uses the recommended budgets in this chapter as a component of the total capital budget 7 

for Utility Plant-in-Service.  8 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 9 
The Commission should adopt a budget of $6.1 million in AVR and $5.9 million 10 

in Park for emergency main replacements, hydrants, and services for the years 2024-2027 11 

into rates. 12 

III. ANALYSIS  13 
Liberty requests $9.4 million in AVR,31 and $9.1 million in Park,32 for emergency 14 

main replacements, hydrants, and services for the years 2024-2027. 15 

Tables 3-1 and 3-2 present a breakdown of Liberty Utilities’ proposed budgets for 16 

emergency main replacements, hydrants, and services for the years 2024-2027. 17 

Table 3-1: Apple Valley Ranch Water’s proposed budget.33 18 

 19 
 20 

21 

 
31 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B AVR Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 77-80. 
32 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Exhibit B Park Revenue Requirement Report.pdf at 77-80. 
33 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, AVR Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 

2024 2025 2026 2027 Total
Emergency Main Replacement 509,253$        540,216$        573,060$        607,903$        2,230,432$      
Replacement Hydrants 32,702$          34,691$          36,800$          39,037$          143,230$        
New Hydrants 59,331$          62,938$          66,764$          70,824$          259,857$        
Replacement Services 1,255,833$      1,332,188$      1,413,184$      1,499,106$      5,500,311$      
New Services 288,269$        305,796$        324,388$        344,110$        1,262,563$      

9,396,393$      



 

3-2 

Table 3-2: Park Water’s Proposed Budget.34 1 

 2 
 3 
Liberty Utilities attempts to justify these budgets as necessary programs that are 4 

developed using a 5-year average construction cost from 2018 to 2022 and escalate to the 5 

applicable budget year.  Liberty utilizes the authorized budgets to replace or install new 6 

emergency mains, hydrants, and services where it's warranted due to fails, leakage, or 7 

breaks due to collisions.35 8 

However, the budgets are much different in Liberty’s actual RO Model work 9 

papers.  Upon review of Liberty Utilities' budget for emergency mains, hydrants, and 10 

services, Cal Advocates discovered a trend of a significant budget being used under 11 

CWIP and being included in rates in a subsequent GRC.  This increases the total closing 12 

budgets 36 for the forecasted years (2024-2027) in this GRC.  For example: for line item 13 

2024 “TDMR – Main Replacements 1” the total closing budget = $5,061,942 [actual 14 

budget requested] + ($3,434,019 - $1,377,258) [difference between 2023 and 2024 CWIP 15 

amount for this line item] = $7,118,703. 16 

The difference between Liberties’ proposed budget for 2024-2027 and the actual 17 

RO budget is $2,022,242 for AVR and $1,070,365 for Park.  This means this extra budget 18 

will be realized into rates, in this GRC, that masks the original proposed budgets’ 19 

intended rate impact on customers.  This translates to ratepayers paying for something 20 

they do not receive a corresponding benefit.  The inconsistency between the utility’s 21 

 
34 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Park Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 21. 
35 Liberty's Response to DR 035-ZS, Response 2 & 5. (Testimony Attachment 1-7). 
36 According to Liberty Utilities RO Workpapers, Total Closing Budget = Actual requested budget + the 
difference of CWIP budget from the last rate case to the latest rate case, for corresponding budget items.  

2024 2025 2026 2027 Total
Emergency Main Replacement 384,278$        407,643$        432,427$        458,718$        1,683,066$      
Replacement Hydrants 919,554$        975,463$        1,034,770$      1,097,685$      4,027,472$      
New Hydrants 28,043$          29,748$          31,557$          33,476$          122,824$        
Replacement Services 721,776$        765,661$        812,212$        861,595$        3,161,244$      
New Services 30,307$          32,150$          34,105$          36,178$          132,740$        

9,127,346$      



 

3-3 

budget proposal and its RO Model workpapers misleads ratepayers and the Commission 1 

regarding the actual rate impact of Liberty’s proposal.  2 

This trend has continued for the last two GRCs, which indicates a significant delay 3 

in construction in these categories.  Tables 3-3 and 3-4 show the actual closing budget for 4 

the years 2024-2027 for these categories. 5 

Table 3-3: Apple Valley Ranch Water’s Actual Closing Budget.37 6 

 7 
Table 3-4: Park Water’s Actual Closing Budget.38 8 

 9 
The budget for these items is approximately 89% more for AVR and 97% more 10 

for Park in this GRC when compared to the last GRC.  Liberty justifies the increase by 11 

stating “Recently, we have been seeing an upward trend in the number of required yearly 12 

service replacements and have budgeted slightly higher for this category in the Revenue 13 

Requirements Report.”39  Yet, as shown in Tables 3-3 and 3-4, in both its ratemaking 14 

areas, Liberty has been unable to finish projects on time as shown by the difference in 15 

proposed and actual budgets in RO workpapers.  This has a profound impact on 16 

ratepayers going forward. 17 

The Commission should reduce the budget for both AVR and Park by 35%.  This 18 

would equate to a total of $6.1 million in AVR and $5.9 million in Park for emergency 19 

 
37 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, RO Model – AV25 Capex.xlsx, Tab: AVR – SUMMARY. 
38 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, RO Model – PW25 Capex.xlsx, Tab: CB – SUMMARY. 
39 Liberty's Response to DR 035-ZS, Response 8. (Testimony Attachment 1-7). 

2024 2025 2026 2027 Total
Emergency Main Replacement 509,253$        540,216$        573,060$        607,903$        2,230,432$      
Replacement Hydrants 202,011$        34,691$          36,800$          39,037$          312,539$        
New Hydrants 59,040$          62,938$          66,764$          70,824$          259,566$        
Replacement Services 2,876,547$      1,332,188$      1,413,184$      1,499,106$      7,121,025$      
New Services 520,779$        305,796$        324,388$        344,110$        1,495,073$      

11,418,635$    

2024 2025 2026 2027 Total
Emergency Main Replacement 384,278$        407,643$        432,427$        458,718$        1,683,066$      
Replacement Hydrants 1,821,503$      975,463$        1,034,770$      1,097,685$      4,929,421$      
New Hydrants 28,043$          29,748$          31,557$          33,476$          122,824$        
Replacement Services 883,128$        765,661$        812,212$        861,595$        3,322,596$      
New Services 37,371$          32,150$          34,105$          36,178$          139,804$        

10,197,711$    



 

3-4 

main replacements, hydrants, and services for the years 2024-2027.  This reduction 1 

would enable Liberty to focus on catching up on needed constructions for these 2 

categories in this GRC and still maintain its operational needs for hydrants and service 3 

lines replacements at a manageable level, and in turn, would benefit the ratepayers who 4 

can expect to receive the service they are paying for. 5 

IV. CONCLUSION 6 
The Commission should adopt a budget of $6.1 million in AVR and $5.9 million 7 

in Park into rates for emergency main replacements, hydrants, and services for the years 8 

2024-2027 into rates.9 



 

4-1 

CHAPTER 4  - DEPRECIATION RESERVE & EXPENSES 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 
This chapter presents Cal Advocates’ analyses and recommendations for average 3 

depreciation.  Table 4-1 and Table 4-2 compare Cal Advocates and AVR’s and Park’s 4 

proposed average depreciation. 5 

The depreciation reserve is the total of all depreciation expenses that have 6 

accumulated over time.  When calculating the rate base, the depreciation reserve is 7 

deducted from gross prudent investments to avoid earning an additional return on funds 8 

that have been previously recovered through depreciation expenses.  Differences in 9 

depreciation are due to differences in plant additions and adjustments for early 10 

retirements, as discussed in other chapters and testimonies.  11 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 12 
The Commission should adopt an average depreciation reserve of $ 65,044,993 for 13 

the base year 2025, $ 69,185,504 for the test year 2026, and $ 73,776,939 for the test year 14 

2027, as shown in Table 4-1 (Columns B, D, and F) for AVR into rates. 15 

The Commission should adopt an average depreciation reserve of $ 44,044,881 for 16 

the base year 2025, $ 47,884,490 for the test year 2026, and $ 51,861,652 for the test year 17 

2027, as shown in Table 4-2 (Columns B, D, and F) for Park into rates. 18 

III. ANALYSIS  19 
Liberty prepared depreciation estimates following Standard Practice U-4-W.   20 

AVR calculated a composite depreciation rate of 2.42%40 and Park calculated a 21 

composite depreciation rate of 2.38%.41  These calculations are consistent with Liberty 22 

Utilities’ historical composite depreciation rate and are within the 2% to 4% normal 23 

composite depreciation rate described in Standard Practice U-4-W.  24 

 
40 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – AV25 RM Life, Tab: Depr Rates – AVR + YRM, cell 
R40. 
41 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – PW25 RM Life, Tab: Depr Rates, cell R40. 



 

4-2 

Any differences between Liberty’s depreciation estimates and Cal Advocates’ 1 

depreciation estimates are due to the differences in recommended plant projects described 2 

in Chapters 1, 2 & 3 of this report and summarized in Tables 4-1 & 4-2. 3 

 4 
Table 4-1: AVR Depreciation Reserve.42 5 

 6 

 7 
 8 

 
42 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – AV25 Ratebase, Tab: AV RSV. 

Description 

2025 2026 2027 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) 

AVR Cal Adv AVR Cal Adv AVR Cal Adv 

Depreciation Reserve, 
Beginning of Year 

Balance 
$ 62,955,844 $ 63,084,886 $ 66,600,599 $ 67,005,100 $ 70,755,727 $ 71,365,908 

Annual Accrual 
Charged To: 

      
Clearing Accounts $ 163,534 $162,932 $ 173,107 $ 171,884 $ 180,509 $ 178,586 

Depreciation Expense $ 4,982,176 $ 4,895,148 $ 5,255,164 $ 5,110,762 $ 5,636,256 $ 5,281,910 

Contributions $ 180,680 $ 180,384 $ 186,343 $ 185,658 $   192,350 $ 191,097 

TOTAL $ 5,326,390 $ 5,238,464 $ 5,614,615 $ 5,468,304 $ 6,009,116 $ 5,651,593 

Retirements & 
Adjustments: 

      
Net Retirements $ 1,776,517 $ 1,392,265 $ 1,522,397 $ 1,149,543 $ 1,446,738 $ 872,122 

Adjustments $ (94,882) $ (74,015) $ (62,910) $ (42,047) $ (67,154) $ (42,590) 

TOTAL $ 1,681,625 $ 1,318,250 $ 1,459,487 $ 1,107,495 $ 1,379,583 $ 829,532 

       

Net Additions $ 3,644,755 $ 3,920,214 $ 4,155,128 $ 4,360,809 $ 4,629,532 $ 4,822,061 

Depreciation Reserve, 
End of Year Balance $ 66,600,599 $ 67,005,100 $ 70,755,727 $ 71,365,908 $ 75,385,259 $ 76,187,969 

Average Depreciation 
Reserve for Rate Base $ 64,778,221 $ 65,044,993 $ 68,678,163 $ 69,185,504 $ 73,070,493 $ 73,776,939 



 

4-3 

Table 4-2: Park Depreciation Reserve.43 1 

IV.  CONCLUSION 2 
The Commission should adopt an average depreciation reserve of $ 65,044,993 for 3 

the base year 2025, $ 69,185,504 for the test year 2026, and $ 73,776,939 for the test year 4 

2027, as shown in Table 4-1 (Columns B, D, and F) for AVR into rates. 5 

 
43 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – PW25 Ratebase, Tab: CB Depr Resv. 

Description 

2025 2026  2027 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) 

Park Cal Adv Park Cal Adv Park Cal Adv 

   Depreciation 
Reserve, Beginning 
of Year Balance $ 42,288,504 $ 42,159,592 $ 46,199,161 $ 45,930,171 $ 50,504,171  $ 49,838,810 

Annual Accrual 
Charged To: 

     
  

   Clearing Accounts $ 310,970 $ 305,496 $ 323,460 $ 312,715 $ 338,672  $ 326,401 

   Depreciation 
Expense $ 4,062,714 $ 3,516,967 $ 4,448,876 $ 3,661,319 $ 4,907,538  $ 3,802,986 

   Contributions $ 338,600 $ 338,305 $ 344,258 $ 343,575 $ 350,260  $ 349,009  

TOTAL $ 4,712,284 $ 4,160,767 $ 5,116,594 $ 4,317,608 $ 5,596,471  $ 4,478,396 

Retirements & 
Adjustments:             

   Net Retirements $ 841,350 $ 406,187   $ 846,956 $ 425,211    $ 799,027 $ 451,412    

   Adjustments $ (39,723) $ (15,999)     $ (35,372) $ (16,242)    $ (40,095) $ (18,700)    

TOTAL $ 801,627 $ 390,188 $ 811,584 $ 408,969 $ 758,933 $ 432,712 

       

Net Additions $ 3,910,657 $ 3,770,579 $ 4,305,010 $ 3,908,639 $ 4,837,538 $ 4,045,684 

   Depreciation 
Reserve, End of Year 
Balance $ 46,199,161 $ 45,930,171 $ 50,504,171 $ 49,838,810 $ 55,341,709 $ 53,884,494 

Average 
Depreciation Reserve 
for Rate Base $ 44,243,832 $ 44,044,881 $ 48,351,666 $ 47,884,490 $ 52,922,940 $ 51,861,652 



 

4-4 

The Commission should adopt an average depreciation reserve of $ 44,044,881 for 1 

the base year 2025, $ 47,884,490 for the test year 2026, and $ 51,861,652 for the test year 2 

2027, as shown in Table 4-2 (Columns B, D, and F) for Park into rates. 3 



 

5-1 

CHAPTER 5  - RATE BASE 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 
This chapter presents Cal Advocates’ analyses and recommendations for rate base.  3 

Table 5-1 and Table 5-2 compare AVR’s and Park’s proposed rate base and Cal 4 

Advocates’ recommended rate base.  Differences in rate base are due to differences in 5 

average depreciation reserve, CWIP adjustments, and various project adjustments as 6 

discussed in this chapter.    7 

II.  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 8 
The Commission should adopt a rate base amount of $106,982,948 for Test Year 9 

2025, $111,805,929 for Escalation Year 2026, and $113,123,819 for Escalation Year 10 

2027 for AVR into rates.  11 

The Commission should adopt a rate base amount of $125,410,987 for Test Year 12 

2025, $134,616,285 for Escalation Year 2026, and $135,977,487 for Escalation Year 13 

2027 for Park into rates.  14 

III. ANALYSIS  15 
A. Rate Base 16 
Cal Advocates recommends $106,982,948 for Test Year 2025, $111,805,929 for 17 

Escalation Year 2026, and $113,123,819 for Escalation Year 2027.  AVR requests a total 18 

rate base of $121,701,740 for Test Year 2025, $136,159,613 for Escalation Year 2026, 19 

and $147,606,111 for Escalation Year 2027.   20 

Cal Advocates recommends $125,410,987 for Test Year 2025, $134,616,285 for 21 

Escalation Year 2026, and $135,977,487 for Escalation Year 2027.  Park requests a total 22 

rate base of $156,069,863 for Test Year 2025, $176,201,944 for Escalation Year 2026, 23 

and $186,985,383 for Escalation Year 2027.   24 

Tables 5-1 and Table 5-2 compare AVR and Park’s estimates and the Cal 25 

Advocates’ estimates. 26 



 

5-2 

Table 5-1 AVR Rate Base.44 1 

 2 
3 

 
44 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – AV25 Ratebase, Tab: Tot RB. (Note: Tot RB is the 
tab name used in Liberty’s workpapers). 

(A) AVR (B) Cal Adv (C) AVR (D) Cal Adv (E) AVR (F) Cal Adv
PLANT IN SERVICE 218,871,761$       213,184,344$       230,514,642$       221,251,148$       246,506,078$       228,208,085$       
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN 
PROGRESS 4,215,230$           808,942$             10,004,090$         696,907$             11,774,292$         781,094$             
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 647,448$             647,448$             673,346$             673,346$             700,280$             700,280$             
WORKING CASH -$                    -$                    2,516,626$           1,846,270$           2,605,810$           1,828,998$           

          SUBTOTAL 223,734,439$       214,640,734$       243,708,704$       224,467,671$       261,586,460$       231,518,457$       

            LESS:
DEPRECIATION RESERVE 65,102,191$         65,032,750$         69,043,380$         69,173,108$         73,483,387$         73,764,308$         
ADVANCES 26,780,286$         26,659,533$         28,454,015$         28,176,059$         30,215,527$         29,709,885$         
CONTRIBUTIONS 2,548,086$           2,504,894$           2,653,336$           2,591,864$           2,770,375$           2,681,900$           
UNAMORTIZED ITC -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
UNAMORTIZED EXCESS 
DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,748,361$           3,739,759$           3,570,235$           3,562,042$           3,392,110$           3,384,326$           
DEFERRED INCOME TAX 13,659,383$         13,417,991$         14,228,407$         13,915,673$         14,829,696$         14,370,774$         

          SUBTOTAL 111,838,307$       111,354,927$       117,949,373$       117,418,746$       124,691,095$       123,911,193$       

            PLUS:
METHOD 5 ADJUSTMENT 249$                    249$                    365$                    365$                    323$                    323$                    
NET DISTRICT RATE BASE 111,896,381$       103,286,056$       125,759,696$       107,049,290$       136,895,689$       107,607,587$       

MAIN OFFICE ALLOCATION 9,805,359$           3,696,892$           10,399,916$         4,756,639$           10,710,322$         5,516,232$           

TOTAL RATE BASE 121,701,740$       106,982,948$       136,159,613$       111,805,929$       147,606,011$       113,123,819$       

2,025$                                               2,026$                                               2,027$                                               



 

5-3 

Table 5-2 Park Rate Base.45 1 

 2 
The differences between Liberty’s and Cal Advocates’ rate base amounts are a 3 

result of adjustments to the depreciation reserve for rate base and CWIP.   4 

B. Construction Work in Progress 5 
The Commission should adopt a CWIP balance of $808,942 for the Year 2025, 6 

$696,907 for the Year 2026, and $781,094 for the Year 2027 for AVR into rates.  AVR 7 

requests a CWIP of $4,215,230 for the Year 2025, $10,004,090 for the Year 2026, and 8 

$11,774,292 in 2027.46 9 

The Commission should adopt a CWIP balance of $856,613 for the Year 2025, 10 

$245,197 for the Year 2026, and $1,138,168 for the Year 2027 for Park into rates.  Park 11 

 
45 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – PW25 Ratebase, Tab: Total RB. 
46 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – AV25 Ratebase, Tab: Tot RB, cells I12, J12, K12 and 
L12 (Note: Tot RB is the tab name used in Liberty’s workpapers). 

(A) Park (B) Cal Adv (C) Park (D) Cal Adv (E) Park (F) Cal Adv
PLANT IN SERVICE 211,274,073$   187,953,668$   227,618,564$      194,873,302$      246,923,644$   201,677,782$   
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN 
PROGRESS 3,593,726$       856,613$          5,026,452$         245,197$            4,104,727$       1,138,168$       
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 255,718$          175,982$          265,947$            183,021$            276,585$          190,342$          
WORKING CASH -$                 -$                 5,123,067$         4,008,471$         5,027,452$       3,850,977$       

          SUBTOTAL 215,123,517$   188,986,263$   238,034,031$      199,309,991$      256,332,408$   206,857,269$   

            LESS:

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 42,761,372$     42,757,109$     44,561,066$        44,093,774$        51,069,162$     50,236,049$     
ADVANCES 1,176,031$       1,175,140$       1,163,806$         1,161,758$         1,152,930$       1,149,210$       
CONTRIBUTIONS 7,726,556$       7,708,615$       7,732,978$         7,691,664$         7,754,720$       7,679,469$       
UNAMORTIZED ITC -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                 -$                 
UNAMORTIZED EXCESS 
DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,665,582$       2,665,582$       2,569,980$         2,569,980$         2,474,379$       2,474,379$       
DEFERRED INCOME TAX 16,981,267$     13,917,182$     18,804,248$        15,156,211$        20,283,553$     16,274,538$     

          SUBTOTAL 71,310,808$     68,223,628$     74,832,078$        70,673,387$        82,734,743$     77,813,645$     

            PLUS:

METHOD 5 ADJUSTMENT 2,088$             2,088$             1,872$                1,872$                1,653$             1,653$             

NET DISTRICT RATE BASE 143,814,798$   120,764,723$   163,203,825$      128,638,476$      173,599,319$   129,045,277$   
GENERAL OFFICE 
ALLOCATION 12,255,065$     4,646,264$       12,998,120$        5,977,809$         13,386,065$     6,932,210$       

TOTAL RATE BASE 156,069,863$   125,410,987$   176,201,944$      134,616,285$      186,985,383$   135,977,487$   

2025 2026 2027



 

5-4 

requests a CWIP of $3,593,726 for the Year 2025, $5,026,452 for the Year 2026, and 1 

$4,104,727 in 2027.47 2 

Cal Advocates reviewed both AVR’s and Park’s list of projects included in CWIP 3 

and removed projects from the CWIP balance that are recommended for removal as 4 

discussed in Chapters 1, 2 & 3 of this testimony.  5 

Please also refer to Cal Advocates’ Report on Utility Plant in Service and Water 6 

Quality by Anothony Andrade which provides an in-depth analysis of more individual 7 

projects removed from the CWIP balance. 8 

Table 5-3 List of Projects Removed From CWIP Balance48 9 

 10 
  11 

 
47 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, Excel Workpapers – PW25 Ratebase, Tab: Total RB, cells I17, J17, K17 
and L17. 
48 Adjustments made in Excel Workpapers – AV25 Ratebase, Tab: Tot RB, cells I12, J12, K12 and L12 
and Excel Workpapers – PW25 Ratebase, Tab: Total RB, cells I17, J17, K17 and L17. 

2024 2025 2026 2027

1,500,000$ 

AVMR-7 - Nancotta Transmission 
Main- From Hwy 18 Bore to Tao-
Phase 1

 $1,067,499 
AVMR-11 - Nisqually-Sitting Bull 
Easesment-Kiowa to Tamiani

 $1,713,986 
AVMR-12 - Tao Transmission 
Main-Corwin to Munsee - Phase 2

 $ 1,536,517 
AVMR-14 - Kasson Transmission 
Main - Munsee to DK Tanks

 $ 1,466,740 
AVMR-13 - Tract 3225 - Zuni to 
Thunderbird/West of Erie- Phase 2

 $ 1,455,585 

AVMR-21 - Tract 3225-Zuni to 
Thunderbird/West of Ramona - 
Phase 3

3,000,000$ 
CBMR-9 - Aprilia - Caldwell - 
Central

1,500,000$ 3,000,000$ 2,781,485$ 4,458,842$ 
Total amount to be removed 
from RO

C.W.I.P. Balance Beginning of Year
Project Description



 

5-5 

The Commission should adopt a CWIP balance of $808,942 for the Year 2025, 1 

$696,907 for the Year 2026, and $781,094 for the Year 2027 for AVR into rates. 2 

The Commission should adopt a CWIP balance of $856,613 for the Year 2025, 3 

$245,197 for the Year 2026, and $1,138,168 for the Year 2027 for Park into rates. 4 

C. CWIP Error in RO 5 
In its AVR work papers49, pages 6-19 and 6-20, Liberty presents a capital budget 6 

estimate of “$0” for the “TDMN-Main New” category in the years 2024 to 2027.  In the 7 

same work paper, pages 6-2, Liberty presents “TDMN - Main New 1” with a CWIP 8 

amount of $58,138 for the year 2022 and every year from 2024 - 2027. On the same page, 9 

Liberty also presents “TDMN - Main New 2” and “TDMN - Main New 3” with CWIP 10 

amounts of $14,927 and $5,500 respectively in the years 2022 and every year from 2024 11 

to 2027. 12 

Cal Advocates inquired about the discrepancies in the data presented by Liberty.50 13 

Liberty responded by stating TDMN – Main New 1, 2, and 3 are anticipated to be closed 14 

to plant in 2024.  The CWIP amounts presented for the years 2024-2027 were an entry 15 

error51 and should be zero balance. 16 

Hence, the Commission should adopt a zero balance for TDMN – Main New 1, 2, 17 

and 3 for the years 2024-2027.52 18 

D. Project Adjustments 19 
The rate base generally represents the value of property used in providing service, 20 

upon which utilities are permitted to earn their authorized rate of return.  In its review of 21 

Liberty’s rate base, Cal Advocates found several examples of unnecessary plant items 22 

included in the rate base which serves no purpose to its ratepayers.  23 

 
49 Liberty Utilities 2025 GRC, AVR Section 6 Workpapers.pdf at 20-21. 
50 Liberty's Response to DR 047-AA (AVR Wells 3 and Other Plant), Q2. (Testimony Attachment 1-8). 
51 Liberty's Response to DR 047-AA (AVR Wells 3 and Other Plant), Response 2 (a). (Testimony 
Attachment 1-8). 
52 Adjustments made in Excel Workpapers – AV25 CapEx, Tab: AVR Budget Detail, Input zero to cells 
I395:I397, I472:I474, I536:I538, I598:I599. 



 

5-6 

During discovery, Liberty provided a breakdown of all plants associated with the 1 

Downey Office Building included in rates.53  Table 5-4 highlights some examples of art 2 

purchased with ratepayer funds which serves no purpose in delivering water to 3 

ratepayers. 4 

Table 5-4 List of Plant Projects in GO 5 

 6 
Table 5-5 highlights more examples of exercise machines and other egregious 7 

purchases using ratepayer funds.  Eliminating the purchases of $84,676 for art and 8 

$51,222 for gym equipment and ice machines will have minimal, if any, impact on the 9 

delivery of water services. 10 

11 

 
53 Liberty's Response to DR 021-KN (Payroll), Response 3, Attachment: Q3 021-KN Downey Office 
Building Plant.xlsx, Tab: Acct 391-CB FE Detail. (Testimony Attachment 1-9). 

Assets
PUC 

Account Asset Description Year  Amount 

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167286,L2-4 Flowers Art,Joanna Burke Art,167286,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,L2-
4 Flowers Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 4,925$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167287,L2-5 Artesian Well/Car/Ice Art,Joanna Burke Art,167287,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,  
,   ,   ,   ,L2-5 Artesian Well/Car/Ice Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 4,531$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167288,L2-6 Solar System Art,Joanna Burke Art,167288,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,  
,L2-6 Solar System Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 3,152$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167289,L1-1A Service Area Mural,Joanna Burke Art,167289,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   
,   ,   ,L1-1A Service Area Mural Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 14,776$ 

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167290,L1-1B Service Area Mural Art,Joanna Burke Art,167290,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,  
,   ,   ,   ,L1-1B Service Area Mural Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 6,624$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167291,L1-2 Watts Mural Art,Joanna Burke Art,167291,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,L1-2 Watts Mural Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 9,457$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167292,L1-3 Pastel Birds Art,Joanna Burke Art,167292,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,L1-3 Pastel Birds Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 6,305$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167293,L1-4 Dolphin at Play Art,Joanna Burke Art,167293,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,  
,   ,L1-4 Dolphin at Play Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 4,925$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167294,L1-5 Patria Compton Art,Joanna Burke Art,167294,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,  
,   ,L1-5 Patria Compton Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 2,955$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167295,L1-6 Apple City Art,Joanna Burke Art,167295,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,L1-6 Apple City art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 2,955$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167296,L2-1 Watts Tower,Joanna Burke Art,167296,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,L2-1 Watts Tower Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2019 9,358$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167284,L2-2 Kaleidoscope Art,Joanna Burke Art,167284,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   , 
,L2-2 Kaleidoscope Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2020 5,353$   

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167285,L2-3 Travelers Art,Joanna Burke Art,167285,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,L2-3 Travelers Art,Joanna Burke Art,          ,          ,F 2020 9,358$   

84,676$ TOTAL



 

5-7 

Table 5-5 List of Plant Projects in GO Continued 1 

 2 
The Commission should remove these costs from the rate base. 3 

IV. CONCLUSION 4 
The Commission should adopt a rate base amount of $106,982,948 for Test Year 5 

2025, $111,805,929 for Escalation Year 2026, and $113,123,819 for Escalation Year 6 

2027 for AVR into rates.  7 

The Commission should adopt a rate base amount of $125,410,987 for Test Year 8 

2025, $134,616,285 for Escalation Year 2026, and $135,977,487 for Escalation Year 9 

2027 for Park into rates.10 

Assets
PUC 

Account Asset Description Year  Amount 

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
10022657,EXERCISE MACHINE (WEIGHTSTACK),,10022657,FE ,FE1,   ,   
,   ,   ,409,08 ,EXERCISE MACHINE (WEIGHTSTACK),,          ,          ,F 1995 5,259     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98224,SAMSUNG 37" TELEVISION,EXERCISE ROOM,98224,FE ,FE1,   ,   
,   ,   ,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 778        

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98225,MATRIX UPRIGHT BIKE,EXERCISE ROOM,98225,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,  
,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 2,697     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98226,MATRIX ASCENT TRAINER,EXERCISE ROOM,98226,FE ,FE1,   ,   
,   ,   ,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 6,382     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98227,MATRIX ASCENT TRAINER,EXERCISE ROOM,98227,FE ,FE1,   ,   
,   ,   ,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 6,382     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98228,MATRIX TREADMILL,EXERCISE ROOM,98228,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   
,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 4,998     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98229,MATRIX TREADMILL,EXERCISE ROOM,98229,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   
,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 4,998     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
98230,DUMBBELL RACK,EXERCISE ROOM,98230,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   
,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 504        

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
99913,WEIGHT SCALE,IN EXERCISE ROOM,99913,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   
,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2013 597        

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
167065,Aluminum butterfly sculptures,w/ sunrise logo,167065,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,  
,   ,   ,,,          ,          ,F 2019 7,369     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
168451,Pearl Ice Machine,Ice-o-Matic GEM U090,168451,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   
,   ,Pearl Ice Machine,Ice-o-Matic GEM U090,          ,          ,F 2020 4,435     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
132881,ICE-O-MATIC ICE CUBE MACHINE,GARAGE AREA,132881,FE 
,FE1,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2015 3,650     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
86330,MIRRORS, 33" X 84" X 1/4",SOUTH WALL OF GYM,86330,FE ,FE1, 
,   ,   ,   ,409,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2011 1,948     

Office Furniture & Equipment 372
153243,MINI FRIDGE, SUMMIT 24",FOR KITCHEN,153243,FE ,FE1,   ,   ,   
,   ,801,08 ,,,          ,          ,F 2017 1,225     

51,222$ TOTAL



 

6-1 

CHAPTER 6  - POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES MEMORANDUM 1 
ACCOUNT MODIFICATION 2 

I. INTRODUCTION 3 
This chapter discusses Cal Advocates’ recommendation and Park’s request to 4 

modify its existing Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Memorandum Account (PFASMA) to 5 

include capital costs.  6 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 7 
The Commission should deny the request to modify the PFASMA to include 8 

capital costs since Park has no foreseeable plans to build treatments in its PFAS-affected 9 

wells.  Furthermore, even if Park has plans to build treatment in between this GRC and 10 

the next, it should not be allowed to track them in a memo account as Park should not be 11 

recording profit on the PFAS projects while it’s under construction. 12 

III. ANALYSIS  13 
Park requests to modify its existing PFASMA to record capital-related costs at 14 

Park’s authorized rate of return on all incremental plant investments to address PFAS, 15 

once a maximum contaminant level has been set.54 16 

Park has not provided any additional information as to how it plans to invest in 17 

PFAS treatments and include them in the rate base for Park.  18 

On August 6, 2020, the Commission approved Resolution W-5226 (“Resolution”) 19 

which allowed Liberty and other similar companies to establish memorandum accounts to 20 

track expenses only – not profits – related to PFAS.55  Liberty submitted a tier 2 AL-302 21 

to establish the PFASMA which was approved by the Commission in October 2020.  22 

It is a longstanding Commission ratemaking policy that the most prudent approach 23 

to utility management is through forecasted budgets that identify anticipated capital costs 24 

 
54 Liberty Park Water's 2025 GRC Application, at 13. 
55 Resolution W-5226, Ordering paragraph 3. (Testimony Attachment 1-10). 



 

6-2 

submitted in GRC.56  Park’s failure to provide a proper roadmap to tackle PFAS issues in 1 

its system in this GRC, should not be awarded with an open-ended request to modify its 2 

existing PFASMA. 3 

Please refer to Cal Advocates’ Report on Utility Plant in Service and Water 4 

Quality by Anthony Andrade which provides an in-depth analysis of PFAS issues in 5 

Park’s system and the recommendations of the identified plants. 6 

Please refer to Cal Advocates’ Report and Recommendations on Operations and 7 

Maintenance Expenses, Administrative and General Expenses, Payroll, and Conservation 8 

by Katherine Nguyen which provides an analysis of PFAS expenses being recorded in 9 

regular expense accounts instead of the PFASMA.  These charges should be removed 10 

from the regular expense accounts and only be tracked in PFASMA. 11 

IV. CONCLUSION 12 
The Commission should deny the request to modify the PFASMA to include 13 

capital costs since Park has no foreseeable plans to build treatments in its PFAS-affected 14 

wells.15 

 
56 D.07-05-062 (2007 R.06-012-016) at A-26 states all significant capital additions shall be identified and 
justified, and must include need analysis, cost comparison and evaluation, conceptual designs, and overall 
budget. 



 

 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
QUALIFICATIONS OF WITNESSES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-1 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 1 
OF 2 

ZAVED SARKAR 3 

Q.1  Please state your name and address.  4 
A.1  My name is Zaved Sarkar, and my business address is 505 Van Ness 5 

Avenue, San Francisco, California 94102.   6 
 7 

Q.2  By whom are you employed and what is your job title?  8 
A.2  I am a Utilities Engineer in the Water Branch of the Public Advocates 9 

Office. 10 
 11 

Q.3  Please describe your educational and professional experience. 12 
A.3  I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Electrical and Electronic 13 

Engineering from the American International University – Bangladesh 14 
(AIUB) in 2010.  I also earned a Master of Science Degree in Electrical and 15 
Electronic Engineering from California State University, Sacramento in 16 
2019.  17 
I have been with the Public Advocates Office – Water Branch since 18 
October 2017. Before joining the Public Advocates Office, I worked as a 19 
QA Software Engineer primarily in the energy and medical field for over 20 
seven years.  21 
 22 

Q.4  What is your area of responsibility in this proceeding?  23 
A.4  I am responsible for testimonies on Pipeline Replacement, Depreciation 24 

Reserve & Expenses, Ratebase, and special requests to modify the 25 
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Memorandum Account (PFASMA).  26 

 27 
Q.5  Does that complete your prepared testimony?  28 
A.4 Yes. 29 



 

 

APPENDIX B  
 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  
 

Attachment # Description 

1-1 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS 
1-2 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Q3 2023 Consultant Proposal for 

Inspection 
1-3 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Q3 Inspection Rate (Original) 
1-4 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Q3 Inspection Rate  

(Edited by Cal Advocates)  
1-5 Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Q4 032-ZS Consultant Design 

Proposal  

1-6 Liberty’s Response to DR SIB-006  
1-7 Liberty's Response to DR 035-ZS 

1-8 Liberty's Response to DR 047-AA  
1-9 Liberty's Response to DR 021-KN, Q3 021-KN Downey Office 

Building Plant.xlsx 

1-10 Resolution W-5226, Ordering Paragraph 3 

 
 



 

 

 
 

Attachment 1-1: Liberty's Response to DR 032-Zs 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-2:  
Liberty's Response to DR 032-Zs, Q3 2023 

Consultant Proposal For Inspection 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-3:  
Liberty's Response to DR 032-Zs, Q3 

Inspection Rate (Original) 
  



 

 

 

 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-4:  
Liberty's Response To Dr 032-Zs, Q3  

Inspection Rate (Edited By Cal Advocates) 
  



 

 

 

 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-5:  
Liberty's Response to DR 032-ZS, Q4 032-ZS  

Consultant Design Proposal 
  



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-6: Liberty’s Response to DR SIB-006 
  



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-7: Liberty's Response to DR 035-ZS 
  



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-8: Liberty's Response to DR 047-AA 
  



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Attachment 1-9:  
Liberty's Response to DR 021-KN, Q3 021-KN 

Downey Office Building Plant.xlsx 
  



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1-10:  
Resolution W-5226, Ordering Paragraph 3 

  



 

 

 


